

X

79332-8

Supreme Court No. 79332-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KHA DANH MAGERS,

Appellant.

**FILED**  
OCT 24 2006  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*cup*

RECEIVED  
FILED  
BY C. J. MERITT  
06 OCT 24 AM 9:07

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Stephanie A. Arend, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

RITA J. GRIFFITH  
Attorney for Appellant

1305 N.E. 45th Street, #205  
Seattle, WA 98105-45232  
(206) 547-1742

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER . . . . .	1
B. DECISION OF COURT OF APPEALS . . . . .	1
C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED . . . . .	8
1. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS IN <u>STATE V. RAGIN AND STATE V. BARRAGAN</u> . . . . .	8
2. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION IN <u>STATE V. GRANT</u> . . . . .	10
F. ADDITIONAL ISSUES IF REVIEW IS GRANTED. . . . .	13
1. MS. RAY'S STATEMENTS WERE NOT EXCITED UTTERANCES . . . . .	13
2. THE DEFENSE WAS ENTITLED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT THE COMPLAINING WITNESS KNEW MR. MAGERS FACED A THIRD STRIKE CONVICTION . . . . .	13
3. OFFICER LANG'S TESTIMONY WAS IMPROPER OPINION AS TO GUILT . . . . .	15
4. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT. . . . .	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** -- cont'd

	Page
<b>5. MR. MAGERS' SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. . . . .</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>G. CONCLUSION . . . . .</b>	<b>20</b>

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Ball</u> , 127 Wn. App. 956, 113 P.3d 520 (2005), review pending . . . . .	18
<u>State v. Barragan</u> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000) . . . . .	1, 8-10
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) . . . . .	17
<u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) . . . . .	16
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 127 Wn.2d 749, 903 P.2d 459 (1995) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Burri</u> , 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990) . . . . .	17
<u>State v. Fain</u> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Florczak</u> , 76 Wn. App. 55, 882 P.2d 199 (1994) . . . . .	16
<u>State v. Gefeller</u> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969) . . . . .	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** -- cont'd

Page

State v. Grant,  
83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996) . . . . . 1, 10-12

State v. Hardy,  
133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1995) . . . . . 12

State v. Heaton,  
149 Wash. 452, 271 P. 89 (1928) . . . . . 17

State v. Lougin,  
50 Wn. App. 376, 749 P.2d 173 (1988) . . . . . 15

State v. Lynn,  
67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) . . . . . 16

State v. Maupin,  
128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) . . . . . 13

State v. Ragin,  
94 Wn. App. 407, 972 P.2d 519 (1994) . . . . . 1, 8-10

State v. Roberts,  
80 Wn. App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996) . . . . . 14

State v. Smith,  
101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984) . . . . . 14

**FEDERAL CASES**

Blakely v. Washington,  
542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531,  
159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) . . . . . 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

Page

<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 836 (1991) . . . . .	19
<u>Harris v. New York</u> , 401 U.S. 222, 28 L. Ed. 2d 1, 91 S. Ct. 643, 645 (1971) . . . . .	13
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970) . . . . .	18
<u>Robinson v. California</u> , 370 U.S. 660, 82 S. Ct. 1417, 8 L. Ed 2d 758 (1962) . . . . .	19
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275, 118 S. Ct. 1390, 140 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1998) . . . . .	18
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 54 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985) . . . . .	15

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER

Const. art. 1, § 16 . . . . .	18
Const. art. 1, § 22 . . . . .	13
Const., Art. 1, § 14 . . . . .	19
Eighth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	2, 19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** -- cont'd

	Page
ER 404(b) . . . . .	8, 11
ER 609 . . . . .	12
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	2
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	2, 17, 19
RAP 13.4(b) . . . . .	13, 15, 18
RCW 9.94A.030(32)(a)(ii) . . . . .	19
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	2, 18, 19
